
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.-2136 

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/07/2022 

 

DETAILS OF AYUSH HOSPITAL/DISPENSARIES 

2136#SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of Ayush Colleges/Institutes of Medical Sciences across the country, State/UT -

wise; 

  

(b) the State where Ayush colleges/institutes are proposed to be opened; 

 

(c) the funds sanctioned and allocated for the said institutions; and 

 

(d) the time by which these institutes/colleges are likely to be made functional? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) The details of Ayush Colleges/ Institutes of Medical Sciences across the country, State/UT -

wise, for academic year 2021-22 is attached as Annexure-I. 

 

(b) The Satellite Centers of the existing National Institutes namely National Institutes of 

Ayurveda (NIA), Jaipur is being established at Panchkula, Haryana and Satellite Center of the 

existing All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), New Delhi is being established at Goa. 

Similarly, Satellite Center of the existing National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore has 

been established at Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh and Satellite Center of the existing National 

Institute of Homeopathy, Kolkata, has been established at Narela, New Delhi.  

Further, total 154 proposals have been received in NCISM (National Commission for Indian 

system of Medicine) and NCH (National Commission for Homeopathy) regarding 

establishment of new Ayush Medical Colleges, for the Academic Year 2022-23. The State wise 

details of received proposals are placed at Annexure-II. The Letter of Permission is to be 

issued subject to their fulfilling the requirement under relevant Acts and Regulations.  

(c) and (d) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Ayush colleges/institutes comes 

under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under the Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision for establishment 

of new AYUSH colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is 

inadequate in Government Sector. Further, under NAM, as per the proposal received from the 

State/ UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 9 units have been 

approved for establishment of new colleges in States/UTs. The funds sanctioned/allocated for 

Ayush colleges/institutes from the year 2014-15 to 2020-21 are furnished at Annexure-III. 

Further, the fund sanctioned to Satellite Institutions of existing National Institutions is annexed 

as Annexure-IV. 

 



Annexure-I 

Details of Ayush Colleges/Institutes of Medical Colleges across the country 

State/UT-wise 

 
S. 

No. 

State Count of 

Ayurveda 

Institute 

Count of 

Unani 

Institute 

Count of 

Siddha  

Institute 

Count of 

Homeopathy 

Institute 

Count of 

Sowa 

Rigpa  

Institute 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3 1 0 7 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 1 0 

3.  Assam 1 0 0 3 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 8 5 0 15 0 

6.  Chandigarh 1 0 0 1 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 6 1 0 3 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 3 2 0 2 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 1 0 0 1 0 

11.  Gujarat 35 0 0 38 0 

12.  Haryana 11 0 0 1 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 3 0 0 1 1 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 2 4 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand 1 0 0 6 0 

16.  Karnataka 87 6 0 19 0 

17.  Kerala 18 1 1 6 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 2 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 31 4 0 25 0 

21.  Maharashtra 88 7 0 61 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 1 0 0 1 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Odisha 6 0 0 6 0 

27.  Pondicherry 1 0 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 17 1 0 4 0 

29.  Rajasthan 12 3 0 12 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 1 

31.  Tamil Nadu 8 1 12 14 0 

32.  Telangana 2 3 0 5 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 84 16 0 13 1 

35.  Uttarakhand 19 1 0 2 0 

36.  West Bengal 4 1 0 12 1 

Grand Total 453 57 13 259 6 



Annexure-II 

Ayush Colleges/Institutes are proposed to be opened 
 

S. 

No. 

State Count of 

Ayurveda 

Institute 

Count of 

Unani 

Institute 

Count of 

Siddha  

Institute 

Count of 

Homeopathy 

Institute 

Count of 

Sowa 

Rigpa  

Institute 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 1 0 0 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 8 0 0 1 0 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 0 0 0 1 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 9 0 0 19 0 

12.  Haryana 3 0 0 1 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 1 0 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 9 0 1 0 1 

17.  Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 7 0 0 2 0 

21.  Maharashtra 27 0 0 6 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Odisha 0 0 0 1 0 

27.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 4 0 0 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 8 0 0 2 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 0 0 4 1 0 

32.  Telangana 0 0 0 2 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 32 0 0 1 0 

35.  Uttarakhand 1 0 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 

Grand Total 111 0 5 37 1 



Annexure-III 

The funds sanctioned/allocated for 9 Ayush colleges/institutes under NAM from the year 

2014-15 to 2020-21 

S. No. Name of the State/UT No. of Ayush 

Educational Institutions 

Funds sanctioned/allocated 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 1 320.00 

2.  Karnataka  2 1905.38 

3.  Manipur 1 460.43 

4.  Sikkim 1 708.66 

5.  Haryana 2 1500.00 

6.  West Bengal 1 500.00 

7.  Jammu & Kashmir 1 240.00 

Total 9 5634.47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-IV 

Details of fund sanctioned to Satellite Institutions of existing National Institution 

Name and location of existing Institution Name and location of Satellite 

Institution 

Sanctioned Cost 

(in Crores) 

All India Institute of Ayurveda, New 

Delhi 

All India Institute of Ayurveda, Goa 267.81 

National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur, 

Rajasthan 

National Institute of Ayurveda, 

Panchkula, Haryana 

270.54 

National Institute of Unani Medicine, 

Bengaluru, Karnataka 

National Institute of Unani Medicine, 

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh 

339.68 

National Institute of Homoeopathy, 

Kolkata, West Bengal 

National Institute of Homoeopathy, 

Narela, New Delhi 

259.12 

 

 

 

 

 


